

No. 19-55376

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**VIRGINIA DUNCAN; RICHARD LEWIS; PATRICK LOVETTE; DAVID MARGUGLIO;
CHRISTOPHER WADDELL; CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., A
CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,**
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

V.

**XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**
Defendant-Appellant

V.

LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE; EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY,
Movants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Case No. 3:17-cv-01017-BEN-JLB

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND AFFIRMANCE**

JOHN PARKER SWEENEY
JAMES W. PORTER, III
MARC A. NARDONE
CANDICE L. RUCKER
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
1615 L Street NW
Suite 1350
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 393-7150
jsweeney@bradley.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The possession of magazines holding more than ten rounds is conduct protected by the Second Amendment.....	5
II. California’s ban on magazines holding more than ten rounds is unconstitutional under <i>Heller</i> ’s text, history, and tradition analysis.	10
III. California’s ban on magazines holding more than ten rounds is unconstitutional under any level of heightened constitutional scrutiny.	11
A. California’s magazine ban should be subjected to strict scrutiny because a ban of protected arms severely burdens the core individual right to keep and bear arms for self- defense.....	11
B. California’s magazine ban fails even intermediate scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored.	13
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Service	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	6
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	14
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017)	11
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 742 F. App'x 218 (9th Cir. 2018).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	3, 10
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	10
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (“Heller II”)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	7
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	4, 14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2, 6, 12
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	13

Ramirez v. Commonwealth,
479 Mass. 331, 94 N.E.3d 809 (2018).....6

San Antonio Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973).....11

United States v. Chovan,
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)4, 5

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)13

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....14

Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 32310.....2, 3

Other Authorities

Annual Firearms Discharge Report, Office of Management Analysis and
Planning, New York City Police Department (2015).....12

Arthur Pirkle, 1 WINCHESTER LEVER ACTION REPEATING FIREARMS: THE
MODELS OF 1866, 1873 & 1876 (1994).....9

Bill Lewinski, *Stress Reactions of Lethal Force Encounters*, THE POLICE
MARKSMAN (2002)11

Christopher Koper, *Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban:
Impacts on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994-2003* (2004) 18, 19

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and
Nature of Self-Defense with a Gun*, 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 150
(1995).....21

Gary Kleck, *Targeting Guns: Firearms and Their Control* (2d ed. 2006).....22

GUN DIGEST 2013 (Jerry Lee ed., 67th ed. 2012)7

Harold F. Williamson, WINCHESTER: THE GUN THAT WON THE WEST (1952)9

Institute of Medicine & National Research Council, <i>Priorities for Research to Reduce the Threat of Firearm-Related Violence</i> (Alan I. Leshner et al. eds., 2013).....	22
James D. Wright & Peter H. Rossi, <i>ARMED & CONSIDERED DANGEROUS</i> (2d ed. 2008)	20
Jim Garry, <i>WEAPONS OF THE LEWIS & CLARK EXPEDITION</i> (2012).....	9
N. Konttinen, D.M. Landers, & H. Lyytinen, <i>Aiming Routines and Their Electrocortical Concomitants Among Competitive Rifle Shooters</i> , 10 SCANDINAVIAN J. MED. & SCI. IN SPORT 169 (2000).....	11
National Research Council, <i>Firearms and Violence: A Critical Review</i> (Charles F. Wellford et al. eds., 2004)	19
Norm Flayderman, <i>FLAYDERMAN'S GUIDE TO ANTIQUE AMERICAN FIREARMS AND THEIR VALUES</i> (9th ed. 2007)	9
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 110105, 108 Stat. 2000 (1994)	18
Roland W. Ouellette, <i>Management of Aggressive Behavior Instructor Manual</i> (2006).....	10
U.S. Department of Justice, Anthony J. Pinizzotto, et al., <i>Violent Encounters</i> (2006).....	20
